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Interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2023

 
Focus on margin enhancement underpins strong EBITDA improvement

 
 

Science in Sport plc (AIM: SIS), the premium performance nutri tion company serving el i te athletes , sports  enthus iasts , and
the active l i festyle community, announces  interim results  for the s ix months  to 30 June 2023.
 
Summary H1 results

 
 
Key highlights
 

·      Revenue grew by 7% to £34.4m in the period. Record trading month in March, with Apri l , May, and June al l  setting
records  for the respective months, with Q2 del ivering 11% growth versus  Q2 2022.

·      Gross  margin was  42% (2022: 42.8%), with further progress  expected in H2, given whey prices  softening and our
new in-house bar l ine del ivering a  margin enhancement.

·      Trading contribution was £6.9m (20% of net revenue), a  sharp increase on the £3.6m (11.1% of net revenue) in
2022, given marketing efficiencies , and the new Blackburn s i te contributing with £1.4m savings  versus  H1 2022.

·      Overheads were reduced by £0.3m year-on-year, with the most s igni ficant contributor being people costs .

·      These efficiencies  throughout our operations  resulted in an adjusted H1 EBITDA1 of £1.1m (H1 2022: loss  of
£2.8m).

·      Loss  before tax for H1 of £3.3m (H1 2022: loss  of £7.2m before tax), with the improvement driven by the pos itive
underlying trading performance and cost efficiencies .

·      Cash generated in the period of £0.3m, compared to an ou;low of £3.5m in H1 2022. Headroom of £3.8m in
faci l i ties .
 

 
Stephen Moon, Chief Executive Officer of Science in Sport plc, said:
 
"We are seeing the results  from our year-long contribu?on margin enhancement ac?vity reflected in a  £3.9 mi l l ion pos i?ve
movement in EB I TDA. O ur investment in the Blackburn s i te and technology are cri?cal  enablers  in this . O veral l  growth of
7% is  encouraging, but there is  no doubt that consumer confidence is  fragi le and trading is  volati le.
 
W hi lst we expect H2 to broadly reflect H1, the ful l -year outcome is  a lways  heavi ly influenced by Q 4. P rovided there is  no
materia l  deteriora?on in consumer confidence, the improved and ongoing margin improvements  give ups ide poten?al  with
a strong finish to the year.
 
We remain commiCed to our long-term strategy with our premium brand equi?es  in good health and efficiencies  from our
strategic capital  investment del ivering on track." 
 
INTERIM REPORT
 
Overview
 



 
Our strategy remains  unchanged, with the medium-term goal  of £100m of profi table revenue, driven by our scienti fical ly
proven premium brands and operational  gearing enhancing the bottom l ine. Our world-class  supply chain del ivers  high
gross  margin products  with best-in-class  qual i ty and banned substance controls .
 
Our premium brands remain in good health. Science in Sport leads  the endurance nutri tion category in brand awareness ,
cons ideration, and al l  brand image measures. PhD ranks  behind the establ ished mass-market brands of MyProtein and
Grenade in awareness  and cons ideration but is  s trong compared to s imi lar-s ized peer brands.
 
Our science and innovation teams remain very active. We wi l l  del iver a  relaunch of our Rego recovery range in Q1 2024.
Our PhD bar range wi l l  relaunch in Q4 2023 with an improved higher protein, lower fat, and sugar format, enabl ing access
to more channels  and markets .
 
Operational improvements
 
Management commenced an organisation-wide margin enhancement programme in H1 2022, continuing throughout H2
2022 and 2023.
 
We restructured our Digi ta l  operations  and USA bus iness . Given ris ing acquis i tion costs  and aggress ive price competition,
we reduced digi ta l  marketing costs  and del ivered £4.1m revenue (H1 2022: £7.5m), with a  strongly improved trading
contribution expected for the ful l  year. Costs  in the channel  wi l l  reduce by a  further £1.2m annual ised from Q4 2023. The
Digita l  channel  wi l l  focus  on high-l i fetime-value customers, who contribute 65% of revenue. Our change to a  distributor
model  in the USA reduced revenue by 15% to £1.9m, a l though trading contribution was pos itive at £0.4m (H1 2022: loss
£0.1m.)
 
The Blackburn s i te is  del ivering efficiencies  in l ine with our plan. Par?cularly notable is  the reduc?on in carriage costs  by
£1.4m in H1 versus  last year. We commiss ioned a new bar l ine in Q 1 2023, del ivering a  unit cost per bar of approximately
30% less  than the previous  bought-in product range. The ful l  benefit wi l l  flow into the gross  margin in H2 as  the co-
manufactured product exi ts  inventory. Further efficiencies  are expected from the s i te.
 
Commercial review
 
The Science in Sport brand del ivered £18.6m revenue in H1, 20% ahead of H1 2022. The high-margin gel  format del ivered
38% growth, accounting for 29% of total  Group revenue. SiS gels  are the market leader in each UK channel .
 
The PhD brand del ivered £15.8m H1 revenue, a  5% decl ine compared to 2022, given a s low start to the year. PhD is  the
second largest protein powder and bar manufacturer in UK grocery and is  Amazon UK's  fastest-growing protein brand.
 
Retai l
 
We saw growth of 21%, given the improved rate of sale, new distribu?on, and price increases. The channel  i s  performing
consistently during H2, and we are extending distribution further.
 
At the period end, the Group had a 15.7% share in UK  Grocery, second behind Grenade. Science in Sport i s  the leader in
endurance nutri?on, growing 23% in the last 52 weeks  and 28% in the 12 weeks  to the end of June. P hD is  the number two
protein powder manufacturer, with a  25.5% share.  P hD is  the market leader in both lean whey and plant protein. P hD is  the
second largest Sports  Nutri tion bar manufacturer, with a  6.4% share.
 
30% growth to £7.2m in H1 came from interna?onal  retai l . Shimano Europe del ivered a sol id performance, and we made
good gains  through our distributor serving Indonesia, Malays ia, and Japan.
 
Amazon
 
Sales  started s lowly due to a  global  destocking programme by the customer. Amazon UK  and Europe grew 17% to £7.5m in
H1. O veral l  growth, including the discon?nued Amazon USA bus iness , which transferred to The Feed, was  10%. Sales  out
from Amazon UK  and Europe to end customers  were up 35% year compared to our top five compe?tors  growing at 22%.
With a  share of 11.3%, the Group is  the second largest sport nutri tion manufacturer on Amazon UK.
 
China
 
China has  been and con?nues to be chal lenging. Dampened demand, given COVI D-19 in January and February and a weaker
economy later in the period, resulted in revenue of £2.7m, down on the £3.1m del ivered in H1 2022. Vis ibi l i ty on orders
from our current distributor remains  below expectations  and our focus  for Q4 wi l l  be restoring the strong growth we saw in
2022, starting with our sponsorship of Shanghai  Marathon in November.
 
Retail share data Nielsen IQ Grocery Multiples L12wks w/e 01.07.23
Amazon data from Amazon EPOS and Edge
 
Capital Investment and Working Capital
 
Capital  investment for H1 was £1.5m (H1 2022: £7.0m), the reduc?on in spending due to the strategic investment in the
Blackburn faci l i ty now being complete. H2 2023 capital  expenditure wi l l  be lower than H1.
 
Headroom of £3.8m in faci l i?es  on 30 June 2023 in-l ine with the pos i?on on 31 December 2022 of £4m. Cash generated in
the period of £0.3m, compared to an outflow of £3.5m in H1 2022.
 
Cash at bank of £1.2m (H1 2022: £1.3m; 2022: £0.9m). H S BC have renewed and increased credit faci l i?es  by £1.5m, giving a
total  of £12.6m of working capital  faci l i?es. The increase in faci l i?es  due to the higher mix of revenue through wholesale
channels  compared to our direct-to-consumer channel . This  trend is  expected to continue in the future.
 
P re I F RS 16 net debt2 (note 6) of £13.2m (2022: £10.9m) due to weigh?ng of capital  spend in H1 2023 and higher inventory
levels  of £9.5m as  at 30 June 2023 (2022: £6.6m). Net debt is  forecast to reduce throughout H2 2023 due to pos i?ve
opera?ng cash flow and a decrease in inventory. O veral l  net debt at the year-end is  an?cipated to be at s imi lar levels  to 31
December 2022.
 
 
 
 



 
Outlook
 
Key focus  areas  for management are del ivering EB I TDA improvements  and managing cash ?ghtly. Further cost efficiencies
are expected in H2 2023 as  part of the organisa?on-wide margin improvement programme, which commenced during Q 2
2022. This  wi l l  feed into operational  gearing gains  as  we grow revenue.
 
We expect H2 to mirror H1 at a  revenue level .  Q 4 always  heavi ly influences  the ful l  year, given Black November and al l
retai l  and onl ine pla;orms finishing December strongly, ahead of the tradi?onal  January health awareness  campaigns.
P rovided there is  no materia l  deteriora?on in consumer confidence the improved and ongoing margin improvements  may
bring ups ide potentia l  with a  strong finish to the year.
 
Our strategy remains  unchanged. We continue to target profi table growth to take us  to £100m in revenue and beyond.
 
Stephen Moon
Chief Executive Officer
 

Ends
 
 
 

Science in Sport plc T: 020 7400 3700
Stephen Moon, CEO
Dan Lampard, CFO

Liberum (Nominated adviser and broker) T: 020 3100 2000
Richard Lindley

 
 
About Science in Sport plc
www.s isplc.com
 
Headquartered in London, Science in Sport plc i s  a  leading sports  nutri?on bus iness  that develops, manufactures , and
markets  innova?ve nutri?on products  for profess ional  athletes , sports  and fitness  enthus iasts  and the ac?ve l i festyle
community. The Company has  two highly regarded brands, P hD Nutri?on, a  premium ac?ve-nutri?on brand targe?ng the
ac?ve l i festyle community, and Si S, a  leading endurance nutri?on brand among el i te athletes  and profess ional  sports
teams.
 
The two brands sel l  through the Company's  phd.com and scienceinsport.com digi ta l  pla;orms, third-party onl ine s i tes ,
including Amazon and Tmal l , and extens ive retai l  distribu?on in the UK  and interna?onal ly, including major supermarkets ,
high street chains  and special is t sports  retai lers . This  omnichannel  footprint enables  the Company to address  the ful l
breadth of the sports  nutri?on market, sports  nutri?on market, worth $24.6bn in 2022 and forecast to grow C AGR 5.9%
from 2022 to 2027.3
 
SiS, a  leading endurance nutri tion bus iness  founded in 1992, has  a  core range compris ing gels , powders  and bars
focused on energy, hydra?on, and recovery. S i S  i s  an official  endurance nutri?on suppl ier to over 320 profess ional  teams,
organisations, and national  teams worldwide.
 
S i S  i s  Performance Solu?ons partner to I neos  Grenadiers  cycl ing team, ToCenham Hotspur and CGC Nice footbal l , as  wel l
as  Officia l  Nutri tion Partner to the Mi lwaukee Bucks, 2021 National  Basketbal l  Association Champions. 
 
P hD is  one of the UK 's  leading ac?ve nutri?on brands with a  reputa?on for high qual i ty and product innova?on. The brand
has  grown rapidly s ince i ts  launch in 2005. The range now comprises  powders , bars , and supplements , including the high
protein, low sugar range, P hD Smart. P hD brand ambassadors  include leading endurance and strength athlete Ross  Edgley
and influencer Gabby Al len. 
 
For further information, please vis i t phd.com and scienceinsport.com
 
1 EBITDA excludes interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation, share-based payments, foreign exchange variances on intercompany balances
and non-cash & non-recurring items set out in note 3 to the financial statements.
2 Net debt is defined as cash, less banking working capital facilities and asset financing and excludes property leases
3 Euromonitor Passport Database Global Assessment (October 2022)

 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

 

Six months  ended 30 June 2023

 
Unaudited
six months

ended 30
June 2023

 

Unaudited
six months

ended 30
June 2022

 

Audited twelve
months ended 31

December 2022

 
Notes £'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue  34,436 32,279 63,773

Cost of goods (19,957) (18,473) (36,837)

Gross Profit 14,479 13,806 26,936

Total Costs (16,999) (20,667) (36,757)

Loss from operations (2,520) (6,861) (9,821)
  
Comprising:  
Underlying EBITDA               3 1,132 (2,800) (2,689)
Depreciation and amortisation (2,743) (2,571) (4,808)
Foreign exchange variances on intercompany balances (344) 60 (99)
Share-based payment charges (181) (660) (262)

http://www.sisplc.com


Share-based payment charges (181) (660) (262)
Blackburn transition costs
Restructuring costs
Cost of Strategic review

-
(228)
(156)

(618)
(272)

-

(1,075)
           (888)

-
Loss from operations (2,520) (6,861) (9,821)
  
Finance income - - -
Finance costs (747) (339) (757)
Loss before taxation (3,267) (7,200) (10,578)
  
Taxation benefit/(charge) 4 - 92 (332)
Loss for the period (3,267) (7,108) (10,910)

  
Other comprehensive income  
Cash flow hedges - (40) 2
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations - 82 (21)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  (3,267) (7,066) (10,929)
   
(Loss) per share to owners of the parent  
Basic and diluted 7 (1.9p) (5.2p) (7.6p)

 

All amounts relate to continuing operations

 
 

 

Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2023
Unaudited six

months ended
30 June 2023

Unaudited
six months

ended 30
June 2022

  Audited twelve
months ended 31

December 2022

 

Notes £'000  £'000 £'000

 

Intangible assets 29,704 30,939 30,739
Right of use assets 10,160 10,642 10,536
Plant and equipment 10,431 8,395 10,338
Total non-current assets    50,295  49.976  51,613

 

Inventories 9,538 8,726 6,638
Trade and other receivables 19,727 14,706 16,524
Cash and cash equivalents 1,228 1,310 930
Total current assets    30,493  24,742  24,092

 

Total assets    80,788  74,718  75,705
 

Trade and other payables (27,962) (20,619) (19,993)
Lease liabilities (415) (784) (415)
Asset financing (843) (845) (843)
Hire purchase agreement (80) (98) (80)
Derivative financial instruments - (42) -
Provision for liabilities (976) - (901)
Total current liabilities    (30,276)  (22,388)  (22,232)

 

Lease liabilities (9,990) (10,393) (10,261)
Asset financing (3,275) (2,545) (2,839)
Hire purchase agreement (43) (129) (82)
Total non-current liabilities (13,308) (13,067) (13,182)

 

Total Liabilities    (43,584)  (35,455)  (35,414)
 

Total net assets    37,204  39,263  40,291
 

Share capital 8 17,242 13,510 17,242
Share premium reserve 53,134 51,839 53,134
Employee benefit trust (204) (256) (429)
Other reserve (907) (907) (907)
Foreign exchange reserve (138) (35) (138)
Cash Flow hedge reserve - (42) -
Retained deficit (31,923) (24,846) (28,611)
Total Equity    37,204  39,263  40,291
 



Consolidated statement of cash flows

Six months  ended 30 June 2023

 
Unaudited six

months ended
30 June 2023

 Unaudited six
months ended

30 June 2022

Audited twelve
months ended

31 December
2022

£'000  £'000 £'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss after tax (3,267) (7,108) (10,910)

Adjustments for:  
Amortisation 1,565 1,693 2,919
Amortisation of right-of-use assets 350 437 963
Depreciation 816 442 926
Interest Expense 747 339 757
Taxation benefit - (92) 332
Share-based payment charges 181 660 262                    
Operating cash inflow / (outflow) before changes in working capital 392 (3,629) (4,751)

 

Changes in inventories (2,900) (280) 1,809
Changes in trade and other receivables (3,204) (2,027) (3,737)
Changes in trade and other payables 6,577 2,734 2,207
Total cash inflow / (outflow) from operations 865 (3,202) (4,472)
  

Cash flow from investing activities  

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (820)  (3,577) (6,013)
Purchase of intangible assets (532)  (1,013) (1,941)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (1,352)  (4,590) (7,954)

 

Cash flow from financing activities  

Net proceeds from asset financing 900 1,890 2,184
Net proceeds from invoice financing 1,363 2,540 3,080
Repayments of asset financing (679) - -
Interest paid on invoice financing (284) - (172)
Gross proceeds from issue of share capital - - 5,000
Interest paid on asset financing (134) (7) (143)
Principal paid on lease liabilities (170) (134) (629)
Interest paid on lease liabilities (212) (37) (442)
Share issue costs - - (372)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities 784 4,252 8,506

 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 298 (3,540) (3,920)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 930 4,850 4,850

Closing cash and cash equivalents 1,228 1,310 930
 

 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
Share Capital Share Premium Employee

Benefit trust
Reserve

Other
Reserve

Foreign
Exchange

Reserve

Cash Flow
Hedge

Reserve

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Balance at 31 December 2021 13,510 51,839 (158) (907) (117) (2)

Comprehensive Income
Total comprehensive loss for the period - - - - 82 (40)
 
Transactions with owners
Exercise of share options - - (98) - - -
Balance at 30 June 2022 13,510 51,839 (256) (907) (35) (42)
 
Comprehensive Income
Total comprehensive loss for the period - - - - (103) 42
 
Transactions with owners
Issue of shares 3,732 1,295 (399) - - -
Issue of shares held by EBT to employees - - 226 - - -
Share-based payments charge - - - - - -
Balance at 31 December 2022 17,242 53,134 (429) (907) (138) -
 

Comprehensive Income
Total comprehensive loss for the period - - - - - -

Transactions with owners
Issue of shares to EBT - - - - - -



Issue of shares to EBT - - - - - -
Share Based payments charge - - - - - -
Exercise of share options - - 225 - - -
Balance at 30 June 2023 17,242 53,134 (204) (907) (138) -

Notes to the interim financial information
 
For the six months ended 30 June 2023
 
1. Basis of preparation
 
Thi s  i nte ri m re port ha s  be e n pre pa re d us i ng the  s a me  a ccoun?ng pol i ci e s  a s  thos e  a ppl i e d i n the  a nnua l
fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022.
 
The  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t ope ra ?ng profit / (l os s ) be fore  de pre ci a ?on, a mor?s a ?on, s ha re  ba s e d pa yme nts
a nd fore i gn e xcha nge  va ri a nce s  on i nte rcompa ny ba l a nce s  a nd e xce p?ona l  i te ms  of Stra te gi c re vi e w cos ts  a nd
re s tructuri ng i te ms  me a s ure  provi de s  a ddi ti ona l  us e ful  i nforma ti on for s ha re hol de rs  on unde rl yi ng tre nds  a nd
pe rforma nce . Thi s  me a s ure  i s  us e d for i nte rna l  pe rforma nce  a na l ys i s .
 
Stra te gi c re vi e w cos ts  re l a te  to one -off cos ts  from the  re vi e w tha t comme nce d i n De ce mbe r 2022 a nd concl ude d
i n Apri l  2023. Re s tructuri ng cos ts  i ncl ude s  one -off pe opl e -re l a te d e xpe ns e s  from re duce d he a dcount whe n
i mpl e me nti ng the  ne w l e a ne r orga ni s a ti on s tructure .
 
Unde rl yi ng ope ra ?ng profit / (l os s ) i s  not de fine d by IFRS a nd the re fore  ma ny not be  di re ctl y compa ra bl e  wi th
othe r compa ni e s ' a djus te d profit me a s ure s . It i s  not i nte nde d to be  s ui ta bl e  s ubs ?tute  for, or s upe ri or to IFRS
me a s ure me nts  of profit. A re conci l i a ?on of unde rl yi ng ope ra ?ng profit to s ta tutory ope ra ?ng profit i s  s e t out
on the  fa ce  of the  s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome .
 
The  conde ns e d fina nci a l  i nforma ?on he re i n ha s  be e n pre pa re d us i ng a ccoun?ng pol i ci e s  cons i s te nt wi th
Inte rna ?ona l  Fi na nci a l  Re por?ng Sta nda rds  i n conformi ty wi th the  re qui re me nts  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006
("a dopte d IFRS") a nd a s  a ppl i e d i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  provi s i ons  of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. Whi l e  the
fina nci a l  figure s  i ncl ude d i n thi s  i nte ri m re port ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS a ppl i ca bl e  for
i nte ri m pe ri ods , thi s  i nte ri m re port doe s  not conta i n s uffici e nt i nforma ?on to cons ?tute  a n i nte ri m fina nci a l
re port a s  de fine d i n IAS 34. The  Compa ny ha s  ta ke n a dva nta ge  of the  e xe mp?on not to a ppl y IAS 34 'Inte ri m
Fi na nci a l  Re porti ng' s i nce  compl i a nce  i s  not re qui re d by AIM l i s te d compa ni e s .
 
Thi s  i nte ri m re port doe s  not cons ?tute  s ta tutory a ccounts  a s  de fine d i n s e c?on 434 of the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006
a nd ha s  be e n ne i the r a udi te d nor re vi e we d by the  Compa ny's  a udi tors , purs ua nt to gui da nce  i s s ue d by the
Audi ti ng Pra cti ce s  Boa rd.
 
The  i nte ri m re port s houl d be  re a d i n conjunc?on wi th the  a nnua l  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  pe ri od e nde d 31
De ce mbe r 2022.
 
The  s ta tutory Accounts  for the  l a s t pe ri od e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2022 we re  a pprove d by the  Boa rd on 30 June  2023
a nd a re  fil e d a t Compa ni e s  Hous e . The  re port of the  a udi tors  on thos e  a ccounts  wa s  unqua l i fie d, di d not dra w
a Ce n?on to a ny ma Ce rs  by wa y of e mpha s i s  a nd di d not conta i n a  s ta te me nt unde r s e c?on 498 of the
Compa ni e s  Act 2006.
 
The  una udi te d i nte ri m re port wa s  a uthori s e d by the  Compa ny's  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on 26 Se pte mbe r 2023.
 

 

2. Segmental reporting
 
Ope ra ?ng s e gme nts  a re  i de n?fie d on the  ba s i s  of i nte rna l  re por?ng a nd de ci s i on ma ki ng. The  Group's  Chi e f
Ope ra ?ng De ci s i on Ma ke r ("CODM") i s  cons i de re d to be  the  Boa rd, wi th s upport from the  s e ni or ma na ge me nt
te a ms , a s  i t i s  pri ma ri l y re s pons i bl e  for the  a l l oca ?on of re s ource s  to s e gme nts  a nd the  a s s e s s me nts  of
pe rforma nce  by s e gme nt.
 
The  Group's  re porta bl e  s e gme nts  ha ve  be e n s pl i t i nto the  two bra nds , Si S a nd PhD Nutri ?on. Ope ra ?ng
s e gme nts  a re  re porte d i n a  ma nne r cons i s te nt wi th the  i nte rna l  re por?ng provi de d to the  CODM a s  de s cri be d
a bove . The  re porta bl e  s e gme nts  a re  cons i s te nt wi th 2022 ye a r-e nd fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  wi th re l e va nt cos ts
a cros s  the  bra nds  a l l oca te d on a  more  a ppropri a te  ba s i s .
 

Unaudited six months ended
30 June 2023

SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Sales 18,618 15,818 34,436

Gross profit 8,942 5,537 14,479

Marketing costs (3,310) (1,413) (4,723)

Carriage (1,613) (1,013) (2,626)

Online selling costs (138) (118) (256)

Trading contribution 3,881 2,993 6,874

Other operating expenses (9,394)

Loss from Operations   (2,520)

 

Unaudited six months ended
30 June 2022

SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Sales 15,543 16,736 32,279



Gross profit 8,725 5,081 13,806
Marketing costs (3,966) (1,585) (5,551)

Carriage (2,807) (1,198) (4,005)

Online selling costs (322) (345) (667)

Trading contribution 2,505 1,078 3,583
Other operating expenses (10,444)

Loss from Operations   (6,861)
 

Year ended
31 December 2022

SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Sales 29,708 34,065 63,773

Gross profit 17,383 9,553 26,936
Marketing costs (6,602) (2,387) (8,989)

Carriage (4,839) (2,273) (7,112)

Online selling costs (703) (807) (1,510)

Trading contribution 5,021 4,304 9,325
Other operating expenses (19,146)

Loss from Operations   (9,821)
 

 

 

3. Operating expenses
 

Unaudited six months
ended 30 June 2023

Unaudited six
months ended 30

June 2022

Audited twelve
months ended 31

December 2022

£'000 £'000 £'000

Sales and marketing costs 7,605 10,223 17,611

Operating Costs 6,571 7,273 13,977

Depreciation and amortisation 2,298 2,571 4,808

Foreign exchange variances on intercompany balances 344 (60) 99

Share-based payments 181 660 262

Administrative Costs 9,394 10,444 19,146

Total operating expenses 16,999 20,667 36,757

 

  

The  ope ra ?ng e xpe ns e s  a bove  i ncl ude s  cos ts  tha t we re  i ncurre d i n re l a ?on to tra ns i ?on to our cons ol i da te d
s uppl y cha i n fa ci l i ty i n Bl a ckburn, s tra te gi c re vi e w a nd re s tructuri ng cos ts .
 
The s e  cos ts  a re  not de e me d to be  re curri ng cos ts , a s  s uch the y a re  not de e me d to be  pa rt of the  us ua l
ope ra ti ng e xpe ndi ture :

 

  £'000

  Total

Strategic review costs 156

Restructuring costs 228

384

 
Ma na ge me nt us e s  a l te rna ?ve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  a s  pa rt of the i r i nte rna l  fina nci a l  pe rforma nce
moni tori ng, i ncl udi ng Unde rl yi ng EBITDA.  The  me a s ure  provi de s  a ddi ?ona l  i nforma ?on for us e rs  on the
unde rl yi ng pe rforma nce  of the  bus i ne s s , e na bl i ng cons i s te nt ye a r-on-ye a r compa ri s on.
                                               
4. Taxation
 
The  corpora ?on ta x a nd de fe rre d ta x for the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2023 ha s  be e n ca l cul a te d wi th re fe re nce
to the  e s ?ma te d e ffe c?ve  ta x ra te  on the  ope ra ?ng re s ul ts  for the  ful l  ye a r a nd ta ki ng i nto a ccount move me nts
i n de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i ti e s .
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Revenue from contracts with customers
 
The  Group ope ra te s  four pri ma ry s a l e s  cha nne l s , whi ch form the  ba s i s  the  ba s i s  on whi ch ma na ge me nt
moni tor re ve nue . UK Re ta i l  i ncl ude s  dome s ?c groce rs  a nd hi gh s tre e t re ta i l e rs , Di gi ta l  a re  s a l e s  through the
phd.com a nd s ci e nce i ns port.com pl a tforms , Inte rna ti ona l  Re ta i l  re l a te s  to re ta i l e rs  a nd di s tri butors  outs i de  of
the  UK a nd Ma rke tpl a ce  re l a te s  to onl i ne  ma rke tpl a ce s  s uch a s  Ama zon a nd Tma l l .
 

 
Unaudited six months ended

30 June 2023
Unaudited six months
ended 30 June 2022

Audited twelve months
ended 31 December 2022



30 June 2023
 
 

ended 30 June 2022 ended 31 December 2022

SiS PhD Total SiS PhD Total SiS PhD Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

   
Digital 2,866 1,245 4,111 5,288 2,249 7,537 8,859 3,618 12,477
Marketplace 3,268 4,291 7,559 2,597 4,273 6,870 6,199 7,851 14,050
China 882 1,806 2,688 89 3,018 3,107 178 7,031 7,209
USA 1,745 - 1,745 - - - - - -

Global Online 8,761 7,342 16,103 7,974 9,540 17,514 15,236 18,500 33,736

International Retail 4,919 2,278 7,197 3,564 1,969 5,533 6,491 3,904 10,395

UK Retail 4,938 6,198 11,136 4,006 5,226 9,232 7,981 11,661 19,642

Retail 9,857 8,476 18,333 7,570 7,195 14,765 14,472 15,565 30,037

Total sales 18,618 15,818 34,436 15,544 16,735 32,279 29,708 34,065 63,773

 
 
 
Turnove r by ge ogra phi c de s ti na ti on of s a l e s  ma y be  a na l ys e d a s  fol l ows :
 
 
 

Unaudited six
months ended 30

June 2023

Unaudited six
months ended

30 June 2022

Audited twelve
months ended

31 December
2022

  £'000 £'000 £'000

   
United Kingdom 19,982 18,250 36,574
Rest of Europe 7,502 6,627 11,391
USA 1,913 2,254 4,670
Rest of the World 5,039 5,148 11,138
Total sales 34,436 32,279 63,773
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Net debt reconciliation
 

Unaudited six
months ended

30 June 2023

Unaudited
six months

ended 30
June 2022

  Audited twelve
months ended 31

December 2022

 

£'000  £'000 £'000

 

Invoice financing 5,960 4,055 4,523
Trade facility 3,330 - 2,733
Virtual credit card 988 898 877
Total working capital facilities    10,279  4,953  8,133
Asset financing    4,118  3,390  3,682
Debt    14,397  8,343  11,815
Less cash and cash equivalents    1,228  1,310  930
Net Debt    13,169  7,033  10,885
 
Ne t de bt i s  de fine d a s  ca s h, l e s s  ba nki ng worki ng ca pi ta l  fa ci l i ?e s  a nd a s s e t fina nci ng a nd e xcl ude s  prope rty
l e a s e s . Worki ng ca pi ta l  fa ci l i ti e s  a re  i ncl ude d wi thi n tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s .
 
As  a t 30 June  2023 the re  i s  he a droom of £3.8m i n worki ng ca pi ta l  fa ci l i ?e s  (31 De ce mbe r 2022 £4.0m; 30 June
2022 £4.7m).
 
 
7. Loss per share
 
Ba s i c a nd di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  i s  ca l cul a te d by di vi di ng the  l os s  a ttri buta bl e  to owne rs  of the  pa re nt by the
we i ghte d a ve ra ge  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  i n i s s ue  duri ng the  pe ri od.
 

Unaudited six months
ended 30 June 2023

Unaudited six
months ended

30 June 2022

Audited twelve
months ended 31

December 2022

£'000 £'000 £'000

(Loss) for the financial period (3,267) (7,066) (10,929)

Number of shares Number Number Number

'000 '000 '000

Weighted average number of shares 172,420 136,429 143,313

EPS Summary

Basic and diluted loss per share (1.9p) (5.2p) (7.6p)



Basic and diluted loss per share (1.9p) (5.2p) (7.6p)

 
8. Share Capital
 
The  numbe r of ordi na ry s ha re s  i n i s s ue  a s  a t 30 June  2023 i s  172,419,741 s ha re s  (31 De ce mbe r 2022 -
172,419,741).
 
The  numbe r of s ha re s  he l d by the  EBT a nd re fe rre d to a s  Tre a s ury s ha re s  wa s  2,045,230 (30 June  2022: 4,293,194,
De ce mbe r 2022: 4,293,194).
 
 
 
9. Cautionary statement
 
Thi s  docume nt conta i ns  ce rta i n forwa rd-l ooki ng s ta te me nts  wi th re s pe ct to the  fina nci a l  condi ?on, re s ul ts ,
a nd ope ra ?ons  of bus i ne s s . The s e  s ta te me nts  i nvol ve  ri s k a nd unce rta i nty a s  the y re l a te  to e ve nts  a nd
de pe nd on ci rcums ta nce s  tha t wi l l  i ncur i n the  future . Nothi ng i n thi s  i nte ri m re port s houl d be  cons true d a s  a
profi t fore ca s t.
 
10. Copies of the interim report
 
The  i nte ri m re port for the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2023 ca n be  downl oa de d from the  Compa ny's  we bs i te
www.s i s pl c.com. Furthe r copi e s  ca n be  obta i ne d by wri ?ng to the  Compa ny Se cre ta ry, Sci e nce  i n Sport pl c, 16-18
Ha tton Ga rde n, Fa rri ngdon, London, EC1N 8AT.
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